g. the historical audited consolidated financial statements of HighPeak II and its subsidiaries, as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and for the year

ended December 31, 2019 and for the period from March 23, 2018 (Inception) to December 31, 2018; and

 h. other information relating to HighPeak Energy, Pure, the HighPeak Funds, the HighPeak Assets and the Transactions included in this prospectus.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated
financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements have been
presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had
the Transactions occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements do not purport to
project the future operating results or financial position of the Company following the completion of the Transactions.

50

HighPeak Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands, except per share information)

 (a)  (b)

 Pure  HPK LP
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
OPERATING REVENUES:
Crude oil sales $ — $ 5,462 $   $ 5,462
Natural gas and natural gas liquids sales  —  105   105

Total operating revenues  —  5,567  —   5,567

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Lease operating  —  4,203   4,203
Production and other taxes  —  402   402
Depletion, depreciation and amortization  —  5,091   5,091
Accretion of asset retirement obligation  —  69   69
General and administrative  60  4,273  (218) (c)  4,115
Exploration and abandonments  —  4   4
General expenses and franchise taxes  1,432  —  (1,331) (c)  101

Total operating expenses  1,492  14,042  (1,549)   13,985

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS  (1,492)  (8,475)  1,549   (8,418)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Investment income on Trust Account  1,276  —  (1,276) (d)  —
Other (expense)  —  (76,503)  76,500 (e)  (3)

Total other income (expense), net  1,276  (76,503)  75,224   (3)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES  (216)  (84,978)  76,773   (8,421)
INCOME TAX (EXPENSE) BENEFIT  (232)  —  2,000 (f)  1,768
NET INCOME (LOSS)  (448)  (84,978)  78,773   (6,653)
LESS: NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST OWNERS  —  —   —
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ (448)$ (84,978)$ 78,773  $ (6,653)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Common stock   91,592
INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:   (g)
Basic and diluted loss per common share   $ (0.07)

51

HighPeak Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share information)

  (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)

  Pure   HPK LP   HighPeak I   HighPeak II
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
OPERATING REVENUES:
Crude oil sales  $ —  $ 3,695  $ 4,154  $ 719  $   $ 8,568
Natural gas and natural gas liquids sales   —   163   103   223   489

Total operating revenues   —   3,858   4,257   942   —   9,057

EXPENSES:
Lease operating   —   1,578   1,794   1,190   4,562
Production and other taxes   —   188   261   59   508
Depletion, depreciation and
amortization   —   1,612   2,657   650   (906) (e)   4,013
Accretion of asset retirement obligation   —   34   38   86   158
General and administrative   120   6,159   2,523   2,891   (4,389) (f)   7,304
Exploration and abandonments   —   33   2,817   756   3,606
Abandoned project   —   —   —   1,122   (1,122) (g)   —
General expenses and franchise taxes   3,104   —   —   —   (2,904) (f)   200

Total operating expenses   3,224   9,604   10,090   6,754   (9,321)   20,351

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
OPERATIONS   (3,224)   (5,746)   (5,833)   (5,812)   9,321   (11,294)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Investment income on Trust Account
and other interest income   8,739   —   —   107   (8,739) (h)  107
Gain on contribution to affiliate   —   —   —   86,301   (86,301) (i)   —
Equity in loss of affiliates   —   —   (3,175)   (2,571)   5,746 (j)   —

Total other income (expense), net   8,739   —   (3,175)   83,837   (89,294)   107

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   5,515   (5,746)   (9,008)   78,025   (79,973)   (11,187)
INCOME TAX (EXPENSE)
BENEFIT   (1,730)   —   —   —   4,079 (k)  2,349
NET INCOME (LOSS)   3,785   (5,746)   (9,008)   78,025   (75,894)   (8,838)
LESS: NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST
OWNERS   —   —   —   —   —
NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS  $ 3,785  $ (5,746)  $ (9,008)  $ 78,025  $ (75,894)   $ (8,838)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Common stock   91,592
INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE:   (l)
Basic and diluted loss per common
share   $ (0.10)

52

HighPeak Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet at June 30, 2020

(in thousands)

  (a)   (b)

($ in thousands)  Pure   HPK LP
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 26  $ 6,280  $ (15,000) (c)  $ 63,398
   (20,462) (d)
   12,324 (e)
   80,230 (j)
Accounts receivable   —   477   477
Notes receivable   —   10,100   (10,100) (f)   —
Deferred expenses   —   3,425   (3,425) (g)   —
Prepaid expenses and other assets   —   455   455

Total current assets   26   20,737   43,567   64,330

Oil and gas properties:
Proved properties   —   228,529   228,529
Unproved properties   —   230,818   230,818
Other   —   604   604
Less: accumulated depletion, depreciation and amortization   —   (6,704)   (6,704)
Total property and equipment, net   —   453,247   —   453,247

Trust Account and deferred tax asset   53,192   —   (53,160) (e)   —
   (32) (i)
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 53,218  $ 473,984  $ (9,625)   $ 517,577

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 2,391  $ 37,868  $ (20,462) (d)  $ 10,258
   (9,539) (j)
Accrued taxes payable   21   —   21
Notes payable   10,100   —   (10,100) (h)   —
Total current liabilities   12,512   37,868   (40,101)   10,279
Long-term liabilities:
Asset retirement obligations   —   2,378   2,378
Debt & other   —   —   49,922 (i)   49,922
Total long-term liabilities   —   2,378   49,922   52,300
Equity:
Members’ equity   —   433,738   (433,738) (f)   —
Class A Common Stock subject to possible redemption   35,706   —   (35,706) (e)   —

Stockholders’ equity   5,000   —   (15,000) (c)   454,998
   (5,130) (e)
   423,638 (f)
   (3,425) (g)
   10,100 (h)
   (49,954) (i)
   89,769 (j)
Total equity   40,706   433,738   (19,446)   454,998
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $ 53,218  $ 473,984  $ (9,625)   $ 517,577

53

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Overview

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the business combination is accounted for
using the acquisition method of accounting with HPK LP as the acquiring entity. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed will be measured at fair value as of the acquisition date. The excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair values of net assets